
 

 

Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764693  

e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

 

Committee - PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL 
 
Date & Time - Tuesday, 24 January 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

Venue - Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding 

 
 

Membership of the Performance Monitoring Panel: 
 
Councillors: B Alcock (Chairman), M D Booth (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, 
T A Carter, A C Cronin, H Drury, J L King, J D McLean, N H Pepper, P A Redgate, 
G P Scalese, A C Tennant, J Tyrrell, S C Walsh and D J Wilkinson 
 
Substitute members on the Performance Monitoring Panel may be appointed only 
from members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual 
meetings only.  
 
Quorum: 5 
 

 

 Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn their mobile telephones to 

silent mode 

 
 
 
Democratic Services 
Council Offices, Priory Road 
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE 
 
Date:   16 January 2023 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



A G E N D A 
 
1  Apologies for absence. 

  
 

2  Minutes -  
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel held on 29 November 2022 (enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
5 - 26) 

3  Actions -  
An update on actions which arose at the 29 November 2022 
Performance Monitoring Panel meeting, including tracking of previous 
outstanding actions (enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
27 - 30) 

4  Declaration of Interests. -  
Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room without 
participating in any discussion or making a statement on the item, 
except where a councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
dispensation. 
 

 

5  Questions asked under Standing Order 6 
  

 

6  Tracking of Recommendations -  
To consider responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Panel. 
 

 

7  Items referred from the Policy Development Panel. 
  

 

8  Key Decision Plan -  
To note the current Key Decision Plan 
 

(Pages 
31 - 40) 

9  Sustainable Products Policy Briefing Note -  
To provide an update on plans for a framework to ensure the newly 
adopted Sustainable Products Policy is successfully monitored and 
measured across the Partnership (briefing note of the Climate Change 
and Environment Manager enclosed).  
 

(Pages 
41 - 42) 

10  Crime and Disorder Report -  
To provide members with an update on Community Safety Partnership 
work at a local and county level (report of the Assistant Director – 
Wellbeing and Community Leadership enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
43 - 84) 

11  Review of Implemented Planning Decisions -  
To update the Performance Monitoring Panel on the review of 
implemented planning decisions subsequent to the report being 
presented to the Planning Committee (report of the Head of Planning 
enclosed). 
 
The Chairman to present the report to the Panel. 
 

(Pages 
85 - 92) 

12  Economic Development and Inward Investment Update -  
To provide an update to the Performance Monitoring Panel on current 
work being undertaken to support the South Holland economy (report of 

(Pages 
93 - 
102) 

Page 2



the Assistant Director – Strategic Growth and Development enclosed). 
 
 

13  Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme -  
To set out the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel 
(report of the Interim Assistant Director – Governance enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
103 - 
112) 

14  Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent -  
 
 
NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 

circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 35 - 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 29 November 
2022 at 6.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
B Alcock (Chairman) 

M D Booth (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

C J T H Brewis 
T A Carter 
A C Cronin 
J L King 
 

J D McLean 
N H Pepper 
P A Redgate 
G P Scalese 
 

J Tyrrell 
S C Walsh 
D J Wilkinson 
 

  
 
In Attendance:  The Assistant Director – Strategic Growth and Development, the 
Assistant Director – Leisure and Culture, the Assistant Director - Regulatory, the 
Business Intelligence and Change Manager, the Group Manager - Organisational 
Development,  the Principal Planning Officer, the Planning Policy Officer, the 
Strategic and Operational Property Manager, the Estates Officer, the Communities 
Manager, the Head of Public Protection, the Head of ICT and Digital (PSPS), the 
Democratic Services Team Leader, the Democratic Services Officer, Councillor E 
Mossop (ELDC) and Councillor F Martin (ELDC).  
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillor A C Tennant  
 
 
 Action 

By 
33 MINUTES   
  
 AGREED: 

 
That the minutes of the following meetings be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record:  
 

a) Performance Monitoring Panel meeting held on 14 
September 2022; and  

 
b) Performance Monitoring Panel meeting held on 19 

October 2022. 
 

  

 

   
34 ACTIONS   
  
 Consideration was given to the actions which arose at the 19 

October 2022 Performance Monitoring Panel meeting, and the 
tracking of previous outstanding actions. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 36 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
29 November 2022 

 

 

 
Members considered the update and made the following 
comments: 
 

• Members referred to action 28c, regarding communication 
of the Partnership to the workforce, and requested that 
more context/information come forward to the Panel. It was 
stated that there was a need for the workforce to feel more 
involved in the Partnership.  

o The Chairman responded that this issue had been 
raised as a concern during the Joint Scrutiny of the 
Partnership Task Group. A recommendation for this 
area to be improved had been made and updates 
would come forward in due course as part of that 
process. 

 

• Members referred to action 45 and made the following 
comments: 

o had the Chairman consented to the merging of the 
following Task Groups:   

▪ Public Open Spaces Task Group;  and  
▪ Effectiveness of Management Companies set 

up to undertake maintenance on residential 
estates throughout the district past, present 
and future Task Group.   

o in addition, it was noted that progression of the Task 
Groups had awaited discussions at Executive level 
and the Panel should be able to set its own agenda. 

▪ The Chairman responded that both Task 
Groups had been pending for a long period of 
time. Management Companies had become 
increasingly responsible for open spaces. It 
was difficult to review actions from a historic 
perspective and the merging of the two Task 
Groups ensured that both areas would be 
reviewed. Reassurance was given that both 
areas would be scrutinised in due course. 

 

• Members referred to the update regarding Public 
Conveniences and asked why public toilets were not open 
when advertised.   

o The Panel was advised that a response would be 
sought from the Environmental Services Team. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the actions and responses be noted.  

   

Page 6



- 37 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
29 November 2022 

 

 

35 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.   
  
 There were none.   
   
36 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6   
  
 There were none.   
   
37 TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS   
  
 No reports had been presented to Cabinet from the last meeting 

however the following items on the current agenda had related to 
Task Group Recommendations: 
 

• Item 14: South Holland Centre Action Plan; and 

• Item 15: Sir Halley Stewart Task Group update.  
  

 

   
38 ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

PANEL.  
 

  
 There were none.   
   
39 KEY DECISION PLAN   
  
 Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan dated 21 

November 
[...]
e cause was a 
fault with a defective BT line. 

o The Head of ICT and Digital confirmed this was the 
case however there had been other failings which 
were highlighted in the Major Incident Review: this 
had included an uptime of some equipment of seven 
years which was much longer than industry 
standard expectations; as a result, PSPS were 
holding the provider to account and the provider was 
working through recommendations from its own 
Major Incident Review. 

 

• The Assistant Director – Regulatory stated that: 
o as a Partnership, with PSPS, the three Councils 

were in a stronger position and had worked together 
to deal with the incident both as it occurred and 
during the debrief phase; 

o learning would be taken forward;  
o risks around IT were acknowledged and mitigations 

had been in place however technological mitigations 
were only part of the solution; and 

o mitigations included both IT solutions and effective 
service level Business Continuity Plans.  

 

• Members referred to the modern-day dependency on ICT 
and stated that the risk should have been more carefully 
considered. Members requested that the pre- and post-
incident risk scores, which related to the reliability on a 

Page 24



- 55 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
29 November 2022 

 

 

single network line, be circulated to the Panel.  
 
AGREED: 
 

a) That after consideration of the report and findings the 
comments of the Panel be noted; 

 
b) That the Panel supported the conclusions stated at point 2 

of the report; and  
 

c) That when appropriate, a report come forward to the 
Performance Monitoring Panel detailing the results of the 
investigation to develop options and the subsequent action 
taken.  

  
   
48 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Assistant 

Director – Governance which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel. The Work Programme consisted 
of two separate sections, the first setting out the date of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer outlined the following updates to 
the Work Programme. 
 
Regarding Appendix A: 

• the Economic Development and Inward Investment Update 
had been moved to the 24 January 2023 meeting; and  

• the Chairman had requested that a report come forward 
with suggestions for how the successful compliance with 
the Sustainable Products Policy could be monitored. 

  
Regarding Appendix B:  

• the South Holland Centre Task Group and the Sir Halley 
Stewart Playing Field Task Group would reconvene in the 
New Year.  

 
In addition, members noted that a report from the Joint Scrutiny 
Public Transport Task Group would be presented to the Panel in 
due course. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel 

 

Page 25



- 56 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
29 November 2022 

 

 

be noted.  
   
49 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 

URGENT  
 

  
 There were none. 

  
 

   
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.45 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 ACTIONS  

 = completed, * = in hand, x = outstanding    1 
 

 
 

 ACTIONS FROM THE PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING PANEL MEETING HELD ON  

29 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

Minute 
number 

   

34. 
22/23 

 ACTIONS: UPDATED RESPONSES  

 
✓ 
 

  
Members referred to update regarding Public Conveniences and 
asked why public toilets were not open when advertised.   
 
MINUTED MEETING RESPONSE: The Panel was advised that a 
response would be sought from the Environmental Services 
Team. 
 
UPDATE:  
I have spoken to the operative who working in the Sutton Bridge 
area. There have been 2 occasions pre-Christmas when the 
toilets have been closed due to blocked drains which is a 
common fault with the block at Sutton bridge.  The operative 
reported that th
[...]
r P E Coupland (Deputy Leader of the Cabinet) 
Councillor J Astill (Portfolio Holder 
Councillor A Casson (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor R Gambba-Jones (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor R Grocock (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor C J Lawton (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor E Sneath (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor G J Taylor (Portfolio Holder) 

 
 

P
age 39

mailto:David.Higgs@sholland.gov.uk
mailto:David.Higgs@sholland.gov.uk


PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER / 
SUBJECT 

PURPOSE OF 
DECISION 

CONSULTEES AND 
METHOD OF 

CONSULTATION 

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS 

LIKELY DATE OF 
DECISION AND WHO 

WILL MAKE DECISION 

OFFICER 
CONTACT 

INFORMATION 

 
10 

 

 
If you have any comments or queries regarding any of the entries in the Key Decision Plan please contact: 

 
Democratic Services, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE 

Telephone: 01775 764451 Email: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 
 

P
age 40

mailto:demservices@sholland.gov.uk


 

 

NOTE TO: Performance Monitoring Panel 

DATE: 24 January 2023 

SUBJECT: 

PURPOSE:  

Sustainable Products Policy Briefing Note 

To provide an update on plans for a framework to ensure the newly 

adopted Sustainable Products Policy is successfully monitored and 

measured across the Partnership.  

NOTE OF: Climate Change and Environment Manager 

NOTE:   

The Sustainable Products Policy was adopted by South Holland District Council on 16 November 

2022 finalising its adoption across the South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership. 

Since then, the Climate Change and Environment Team have met with the new Head of 

Procurement & Contracts to discuss how this will fit within a new draft Procurement Strategy. This is 

a positive initial step given that procurement decisions have previously not given any consideration 

to issues of this nature. Officers are currently working to explore what existing tools/frameworks are 

in existence across other Councils to consider what inclusion in our Procurement Strategy may n
[...]
d have been agreed and an initial audit/identification of ‘quick wins’ 

should have taken place. 

 
Page 41

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: Performance Monitoring Panel 

DATE: 24th January 2023 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

Crime and Disorder Report 

 

To provide Members with an update on Community Safety 

Partnership work at a local and county level. 

KEY DECISION: N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Portfolio Holder for Communities & Facilities 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Emily Spicer, Assistant Director Wellbeing & Community Leadership  

Dee Bedford, Community Safety and Enforcement Manager 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards); 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

1. This report provides an overview of the work currently being undertaken by the South & 

East Lincolnshire Community Safety Partnership at a local level and the Safer Lincolnshire 

Partnership at County level, along with information on CCTV and the Spalding Public 

Space Protection Order. The report recommends that the contents are noted, and 

additional areas of focus are considered for inclusion in future reports. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the content of the report be noted 

2. That Members consider areas of focus to be included in future updates 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The content of the report be noted to ensure the Panel is up to date on the current work 

being undertaken 

2. The focus of future updates provides members with an opportunity to advise of areas of 

work they require more detail on to help ensure high performance levels Page 43

Agenda Item 10



 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

1. Do nothing 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Community Safety Partnerships (CSP) were established under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998. A CSP is required for each local government area, bringing the police, local 

authorities, fire and rescue, health, and probation to formulate strategies for the reduction 

of crime. 

 

1.2 Locally, the South & East 

Minutes of the meeting


- 57 - 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 24 January 
2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
B Alcock (Chairman) 

M D Booth (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

C J T H Brewis 
J L King 
J D McLean 
 

N H Pepper 
P A Redgate 
J Tyrrell 
 

S C Walsh 
 

  
 
In Attendance: The Deputy Chief Executive – Growth, the Assistant Director - 
Strategic Growth and Development, the Inward Investment Manager, the Community 
Safety & Enforcement Manager and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors T A Carter and 
G P Scalese   
 
 
 Action By 

50 MINUTES   
  
  

AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the Performance Monitoring Panel meeting 
held on 29 November 2022 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  

 

   
51 ACTIONS   
  
 Consideration was given to the actions which arose at the 29 

November 2022 Performance Monitoring Panel meeting, and the 
tracking of previous outstanding actions. 
 

Members considered the update and made the following 
comments: 
 

• Regarding action 34, members requested that a solution 
be investigated for the drainage issues at Sutton Bridge 
toilets which had caused regular closures. It had been 
established that the drains belonged to the Curlew Centre 
and that the toilets belonged to SHDC. A coordinated 
approach was required to ensure that the facilities were 
consistently available and to this end, members requested 
that the relevant SHDC officer liaise with the Curlew Centre 

 



- 58 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
24 January 2023 

 

 

and for an update on the matter to come forward to the 
Panel. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the actions and responses be noted.  

   
52 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.   
  
 There were none.   
   
53 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6   
  
 There were none.   
   
54 TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS   
  
 There were none.   
   
55 ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

PANEL.  
 

  
 There were none.   
   
56 KEY DECISION PLAN   
  
 Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan dated 13 

January 2023. 
 

AGREED: 
 
That the Key Decision Plan be noted.  

 

   
57 SUSTAINABLE PRODUCTS POLICY BRIEFING NOTE   
  
 Consideration was given to the briefing note of the Climate 

Change and Environment Manager which provided an update on 
plans for a framework which ensured that the newly adopted 
Sustainable Products Policy was successfully monitored and 
measured across the Partnership.  
 
Members considered the briefing note and the following 
comments were made: 
 

• the interim briefing note which was brought forward to the 
current meeting, in lieu of a full report, was welcomed; and 

• the creation of a Sustainable Products Policy monitoring 
framework had been delegated to the Performance Monitoring 
Panel, by Cabinet, but little progress had been evident to date. 

 



- 59 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
24 January 2023 

 

 
To this end the Chairman moved a request that the scheduled 
report due to come forward to the 14 March 2023 Performance 
Monitoring Panel meeting provided the Panel with completed 
work for scrutiny/approval. This was supported by the Panel. 

 
AGREED: 
 

a) That the Sustainable Products Policy briefing note be noted by 
the Panel; and 
 

b) That the requested full report come forward to the 14 March 
2023 Performance Monitoring Panel meeting.  

   
58 CRIME AND DISORDER REPORT   
  
 Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Director – 

Wellbeing and Community Leadership which provided members 
with an update on Community Safety Partnership work at a local 
and county level. 
 

The Community Safety and Enforcement Manager introduced the 
report which provided an overview of the work undertaken by the 
South and East Lincolnshire Community Safety Partnership at a 
local level and the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership at a county 
level. The report included information which related to CCTV and 
the Spalding Public Protection Order. 
 
The Community Safety Strategy Action Plan detailed at Appendix 
A was a working document which would be regularly updated. 
 
SHDC CCTV performance data for 2022-23 was detailed at 
Appendix B, with area-based CCTV data presented at Appendix 
C. 
 
SHDC incidents zone analysis data had been included at 
Appendix D (Q1 and Q2 2022-23) and Appendix E (Q3 2022-23).   
 
The Community Safety and Enforcement Manager also updated 
the Panel with the following details of a specific incident not 
included in the report, where the presence of CCTV had assisted 
the Police: 

• A CCTV operator had observed a firearms incident in 
Spalding’s Hall Place on 15 January 2023 and had 
contacted the Police. This was the sole reporting of the 
incident so without the CCTV operator in place the Police 
would not have been informed. The CCTV operator 
continued to monitor the incident and provided the Police 
control room with updates while appropriate resources 
were tasked. Despite taking place in darkness, the CCTV 

 



- 60 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
24 January 2023 

 

 

provided good quality images of the incident which enabled 
the identification of the person involved. At the time of the 
current meeting, the Police were not looking for anyone 
else in relation to the incident.  

 
Members considered the update and made the following 
comments: 
 

• Members asked whether CCTV could be utilised to identify 
perpetrators of fly-tipping? 

o The Community Safety and Enforcement Manager 
responded that CCTV cameras were site specific 
however surveillance of fly-tipping sites would be 
picked up through the Enviro-Crime contract. The 
reporting of local intelligence/fly-tipping blackspots 
needed to be made to relevant officers, namely: the 
current ASB and Enforcement Officer (new role title 
will be Enviro-Crime Officer) who reported to the 
Head of Public Protection. 

 

• Members were not aware of the White Ribbon Day 
campaign noted on page 59 of the report and asked how 
the campaign was promoted.  

o The Community Safety and Enforcement Manager 
stated that the White Ribbon Day campaign was a 
national campaign however local promotional 
methods would be investigated and circulated to the 
Panel. A different approach would be taken if the 
campaign was to be supported in the future.   

 

• Members questioned the South Holland focus within the 
Community Safety Strategy - most comments had related 
to Boston and East Lindsey.  

o The Community Safety and Enforcement Manager 
responded that: 

▪ South Holland representation had taken 
place and was ongoing;  

▪ the Community Safety Strategy Action Plan 
was in the early stages and would be 
populated with work that had already taken 
place in South Holland;  

▪ some of the campaigns not currently 
attributed to South Holland were active 
across all three authorities of the S&ELCP 
and this would be clarified in the next update; 
and 

▪ members were encouraged to direct 
questions or ideas for support to the 



- 61 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
24 January 2023 

 

 

Community Safety and Enforcement 
Manager. 

 

• Members made the following comments in respect of 
governance and local involvement:  

o concern was raised at point 6.4 of the report which 
outlined the removal of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board from the structure of the Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership (SLP) and the introduction of a broader 
governance route; 

o it was important for members to be involved and 
informed at a local level and in this respect, 
clarification of the role of the Performance 
Monitoring Panel was requested; 

o members noted the two formal meetings however 
engagement/consultation with local communities 
was encouraged through attendance at local market 
stalls;  

o the acknowledged capacity issues within the Safer 
Communities Analytical Team noted at points 6.6 
and 6.19 of the report was concerning; and 

o members wanted to be made aware of performance 
metrics and indicators so that success could be 
measured.    

▪ The Community Safety and Enforcement 
Manager responded that regular updates 
would come forward to the Performance 
Monitoring Panel for scrutiny and members 
feedback would be noted.   

 

• Members referred to CCTV data at Appendix C and noted 
a wide variance across the district. Were the figures robust 
and had CCTV evidence led to convictions or penalties? 

o The Community Safety and Enforcement Manager 
confirmed that the figures stated at Appendix C 
were accurate and that prosecutions which had 
resulted from CCTV evidence were detailed within 
the report. 

 

• Members referred to page 9 of Appendix D and noted that 
a high number of incidents were reported from a small 
number of CCTV cameras. Members felt that intelligence 
of this nature ought to inform specific action/interventions. 
In addition, could the data distinguish single incidents 
captured across multiple cameras sited at close proximity. 

 
AGREED: 
 



- 62 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
24 January 2023 

 

 

a) That the content of the report be noted by the Performance 
Monitoring Panel; and 

 
b) That following consideration of the report, areas of focus 

raised by members be included in future updates. 
  

   
59 REVIEW OF IMPLEMENTED PLANNING DECISIONS   
  
 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning 

which updated the Performance Monitoring Panel after the report 
had been presented to Planning Committee. 
 

Members considered the update and made the following 
comments: 
 

• Members stated that the treatment of attenuation ponds 
required focus from developers and planners:  

o some had become unattractive in a short period of 
time; and 

o wider uses, beyond solely attenuation, should be 
considered. 

In addition, localised flooding had been experienced on 
new developments and members queried the quality of the 
sustainable drainage systems. 

 

• Members requested specific feedback regarding the site 
where the condition for the installation of play equipment 
had been withdrawn. Members also sought clarification of 
how a planning condition could subsequently be removed 
and by whom. 
 

• Members noted that meter boxes should be situated out of 
site where possible. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That following consideration of the report by the Performance 
Monitoring Panel, the contents of the report be noted.  

 

   
60 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND INWARD INVESTMENT 

UPDATE  
 

  
 Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Director – 

Strategic Growth and Development which provided an update to 
the Performance Monitoring Panel on current work being 
undertaken to support the South Holland economy.  
 

 



- 63 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
24 January 2023 

 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive – Growth introduced the report by 
stating that the wider geographical area of the S&ELCP enabled 
an increased sphere of influence with national partners, 
businesses and public sector partners to impact combined health 
outcomes, skills deprivation outcomes, transport, connectivity and 
business volumes.  
 
An update was provided on the following continuing workstreams: 
 

• business engagement and inward investment: a supportive 
and symbiotic working relationship with businesses had 
influenced the success of the Levelling Up bid and other 
opportunities;  

• key employment sites; 

• South Lincs Food Enterprise Zone; 

• skills, careers and employment;  
o the impact of joint projects with council officers, 

businesses, schools, the college, and university had 
served to inspire students, inform businesses of 
local candidate potential, and therefore encourage 
local family stability;  

o the reputation, influence, ambition and strategic 
approach of the S&ELCP had enabled engagement 
with Midlands Connect, Midlands Engine and the 
achievement of Arts Council NPO status; and 

o Grants4growth. 
 
Members considered the report and update and made the 
following comments: 
 

• Members thanked the Deputy Chief Executive – Growth, 
Assistant Director - Strategic Growth and Development and 
the Inward Investment Manager for an enthusiastic and 
inspirational update. 

 

• Members referred to point 5 of the report regarding ‘skills, 
careers and employment’ and asked whether links were 
being pursued with the University of Peterborough in 
respect of South Holland opportunities both within and 
outside of agriculture.  

o The Deputy Chief Executive – Growth responded 
that: 

▪ the University of Peterborough was an 
important site and a contact was being 
sought;  

▪ an increased profile of Agri-Tech careers in 
world-leading companies in the South 
Holland district would be coming forward;  



- 64 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
24 January 2023 

 

 

▪ reference was also made to the Future Fens 
Project in respect of the value of land and the 
potential for increased GVA (gross value 
added) as had been achieved in Zeeland, 
Holland; and 

▪ discussions were being made with colleges 
regarding the evolution of future ‘green jobs’. 

 

• Members welcomed the engagement with the Midlands 
Engine and asked how they could help shape SHDC in the 
coming years. 

o The Deputy Chief Executive – Growth outlined a 
specific example where the connection with 
Midlands Engine had led to a South Holland visit by 
Midlands Connect in summer 2022. The itinerary 
had included a visit to Sutton Bridge and the 
Western Relief Road as well as networking 
opportunities with local businesses. As a result of 
the visit, Midlands Connect decided to adapt 
consultancy specifications to encompass 
opportunities that were specifically relevant for the 
area. 

 

• Members asked whether the Growth team worked with 
primary schools. 

o The Deputy Chief Executive – Growth responded 
that: 

▪ the team had contacted all primary schools 
as part of their ambition to engage young 
people; 

▪ feedback from schools had included 
significant improvements in behaviour from 
disengaged pupils who had been involved in 
an engineering project led by a local 
business; and 

▪ in addition, the engineering project had 
inadvertently informed teaching staff about 
the quality of engineering and manufacturing 
businesses in the area. 

• Members supported the approach and welcomed the 
opportunities for young people to acquire skills.   

 

• Members welcomed the connections that the Growth team 
had made with large companies/employers but questioned 
the level of engagement with smaller businesses. Had 
contact been made with all businesses? 

o The Deputy Chief Executive – Growth confirmed 
that open contact with businesses was available at 



- 65 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
24 January 2023 

 

 

breakfast meetings and networking events. Activity 
was only restricted by the limited resources within 
the team.  

o The Inward Investment Manager confirmed that the 
team worked with smaller businesses, and 
engagement was evident through work with: 

▪ Chamber of Commerce; 
▪ Federation of Small Business; and 
▪ Grants4growth scheme. 

 

• Members stated that the strategic transport network was 
not fit-for-purpose and improvements were needed for 
existing businesses and to attract new businesses to the 
district. There was disappointment that the A16 was built 
as a single carriageway and that the condition had 
deteriorated. Investment and improvements were vital for 
the future prosperity of the district. Members also asked 
whether the prevailing unstable financial situation would 
affect the programme of the Growth team. 

o The Deputy Chief Executive – Growth responded 
that: 

▪ national investment opportunities were being 
sought. As the district was one of the most 
concentrated manufacturing/food processing 
areas in the country, surrounded by land, 
investment could stimulate exponential 
growth;  

▪ concerns regarding the A16 were 
acknowledged and engagement with 
Midlands Connect regarding the matter had 
been established. A case study in respect of 
transport investment would be submitted to 
an All-Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) in 
the following months; and 

▪ although not the delegation of the SHDC, 
presentations had been made to Highways 
Agencies to promote the transport agenda 
where this was deemed to be influential. 

 

• Members acknowledged that specialised industries 
operated in the area however a large per centage of wealth 
of the area was reliant upon few industries. Had the 
Council attempted to broaden the balance of businesses 
operating in the area. 

o The Inward Investment Manager confirmed that 
developments had been evident regarding the type 
of businesses in the area which had included: 

▪ the harnessing of technological advances in 



- 66 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
24 January 2023 

 

 

the agri-food, horticultural and logistics sector 
had attracted technology experts to the area; 
and 

▪ two high profile ICT companies in the area 
worked with local and national businesses. 
  

AGREED: 
 
That following consideration of the Economic Development and 
Inward Investment update, the comments of the Panel be noted. 
  

   
61 PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Assistant 

Director – Governance which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel. The Work Programme consisted 
of two separate sections, the first setting out the date of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel. 
 

The Democratic Services Officer outlined the following updates to 
the Work Programme: 
 
Regarding Appendix A, the following items had been added to the 
14 March meeting 2023: 

• The full report regarding the monitoring of the Sustainable 
Products Policy; 

• Joint Scrutiny Public Transport Task Group Report; 

• Swimming Pool and Leisure Facilities Task Group update; 
and 

• Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field Task Group Report. 
  
Regarding Appendix B: 

• The South Holland Centre Task Group would reconvene 
on 25 January 2023; 

• The Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field Task Group Task 
Group would meet early February and a report come 
forward to the 14 March 2023 meeting.  

 
AGREED: 
 
That the Work Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel 
be noted.  

 

   
62 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 

URGENT  
 



- 67 - 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
24 January 2023 

 

 

  
 There were none.   
   
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.05 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
 
 


